

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Yadea Group Holdings Ltd.

雅迪集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1585)

**ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020**

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Yadea Group Holdings Ltd. (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2020 (the “**Reporting Period**”), together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2019 as follows:

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

For the Reporting Period:

- Revenue increased by approximately 87.5% to approximately RMB7,638.7 million as compared with the corresponding period in 2019.
- Gross profit increased by approximately 103.8% to approximately RMB1,392.5million as compared with the corresponding period in 2019.
- Profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company increased by approximately 113.8% to approximately RMB385.0 million as compared with the corresponding period in 2019.
- Basic earnings per share increased by approximately 118.0% to approximately RMB13.3 cents per share as compared with the corresponding period in 2019.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2020

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2020	2019
	Note	RMB'000	RMB'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	5(a)	7,638,691	4,074,536
Cost of sales	7(a)	(6,246,166)	(3,391,197)
Gross profit		1,392,525	683,339
Other income and gains, net	5(c)	109,856	76,403
Selling and distribution expenses		(510,256)	(220,090)
Administrative expenses		(312,953)	(194,417)
Research and development costs		(214,563)	(123,476)
Finance costs		(1,376)	(1,369)
Profit before income tax	7	463,233	220,390
Income tax expense	8	(76,699)	(39,074)
Profit for the period		386,534	181,316
Profit attributable to:			
– Shareholders of the Company		384,962	180,042
– Non-controlling interests		1,572	1,274
		386,534	181,316
Earnings per share			
– Basic (<i>cents per share</i>)	10	13.3	6.1
– Diluted (<i>cents per share</i>)		13.2	6.1

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED)
For the six months ended 30 June 2020

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
<i>Note</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period	<u>386,534</u>	<u>181,316</u>
Other comprehensive income/(expense)		
<i>Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>		
Exchange difference on translation from functional currency to presentation currency	6,393	30,502
<i>Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	<u>146</u>	<u>(27,550)</u>
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	<u>6,539</u>	<u>2,952</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>393,073</u>	<u>184,268</u>
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
– Shareholders of the Company	391,501	182,994
– Non-controlling interests	<u>1,572</u>	<u>1,274</u>
	<u>393,073</u>	<u>184,268</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2020

		As at 30 June 2020 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2019 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
	Note		
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	11	1,504,177	1,242,263
Right-of-use assets		404,032	326,347
Intangible assets		20,278	17,619
Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income		18,891	18,731
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		78,325	122,728
Prepayment for acquisition of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets		35,580	155,119
Deferred tax assets		17,034	17,522
Total non-current assets		2,078,317	1,900,329
Current assets			
Inventories	12	573,597	638,935
Trade receivables	13	342,665	181,874
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		471,597	394,191
Wealth management products and structured deposits		3,998,654	3,582,866
Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income		350,334	167,318
Pledged bank deposits		941,123	1,244,267
Bank balances and cash		3,005,871	2,636,553
Total current assets		9,683,841	8,846,004
Total assets		11,762,158	10,746,333
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Share capital	15	187	187
Share premium and reserves		3,429,122	3,132,199
Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company		3,429,309	3,132,386
Non-controlling interests		13,016	11,444
Total equity		3,442,325	3,143,830

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)
As at 30 June 2020

		As at 30 June 2020 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2019 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
	<i>Note</i>		
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		33,514	35,442
Other non-current liabilities		40,984	–
Total non-current liabilities		74,498	35,442
Current liabilities			
Trade and bills payables	14	7,289,394	6,858,431
Other payables and accruals		669,489	474,233
Contract liabilities		209,399	147,266
Lease liabilities		13,323	10,998
Tax liabilities		63,730	76,133
Total current liabilities		8,245,335	7,567,061
Total liabilities		8,319,833	7,602,503
Total equity and liabilities		11,762,158	10,746,333

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS*For the six months ended June 30, 2020*

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	1,170,437	101,546
Net cash (outflow) from investing activities	(713,313)	(478,883)
Net cash (outflow) from financing activities	(91,422)	(181,532)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	365,702	(558,869)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	2,636,553	1,973,390
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	3,616	2,754
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	3,005,871	1,417,275

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Yadea Group Holdings Ltd. (the “**Company**”) is an exempted company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands. The registered office address of the Company is Clifton House, 75 Fort Street, P.O. Box 1350, Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman Islands. The principle place of business of the Company is 31/F, Tower Two, Times Square, 1 Matheson Street, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong. The Company’s shares (the “**Shares**”) have been listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Hong Kong Stock Exchange**”) with effect from 19 May 2016.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “**Group**”) are principally engaged in the development, manufacture and sale of electric vehicles and related accessories in the People’s Republic of China (the “**PRC**”).

In the opinion of the Directors, the ultimate holding companies of the Company are Dai Wei Investment Company Limited and Fang Yuan Investment Company Limited, which are incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, and the ultimate controlling shareholders of the Company are Mr. Dong Jinggui and Ms. Qian Jinghong.

The functional currency of the Company is Hong Kong dollar (“**HKD**”) which is the currency of the primary environment in which the Company operates. The functional currency of the Group entities located in the PRC is Renminbi (“**RMB**”) in which most of the transactions are denominated. The consolidated financial information are presented in RMB.

The interim financial information have been approved for issue by the Board on 26 August 2020.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial information have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (the “**Listing Rules**”).

The condensed consolidated interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 and any public announcements made by the Company during the six months ended 30 June 2020.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, as described in those annual financial statements, except for the estimation of income tax using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings (Note 8) and the adoption of new and amended standards (Note 3.1) as set out below.

3.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current Reporting Period, which did not have any impact on the Group's accounting policies and did not require retrospective adjustments.

3.2 New standards and amendments to standards that have been issued but not effective

A number of new standards and amendments to standards have not come into effect for the financial year beginning 1 January 2020 and have not been early adopted by the Group in preparing the condensed consolidated financial information. None of these is expected to have a significant effect on the condensed consolidated financial information of the Group.

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.

In preparing the condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

5 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS, NET

(a) Disaggregation of revenue

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Types of goods		
Electric scooters	3,635,478	1,929,291
Electric bicycle	2,171,499	1,251,420
Batteries and chargers	1,718,126	859,923
Electric two-wheeled vehicle part	113,588	33,902
	7,638,691	4,074,536
Timing of revenue recognition		
At point in time	7,638,691	4,074,536

(b) Performance obligations for contracts with customers

The Group sells electronic vehicles to the distributors. For all sales of electronic vehicles, revenue is recognised when control of the goods has transferred, being when the goods have been packed for shipment and out of the Group's warehouse (delivery).

Following delivery, the distributors have full discretion over the manner of distribution and price to sell the goods, have the primary responsibility when selling the goods and bear the risks of obsolescence and loss in relation to the goods.

Full payment is typically required from customers of the Group before delivery of goods, except for some customers with credit period. The credit terms generally vary from 15 days to 180 days from the date of billing.

Under the Group's standard contract terms with both distributors and suppliers, distributors are not allowed to exchange or return the goods delivered and suppliers are responsible for all replacement and repairment of damaged products that are with warranty. When the customers initially prepay for the goods, the transaction price received by the Group is recognized as a contract liability until the goods have been packed for shipment and out of the Group's warehouse.

All of the sales and services are for periods of one year or less. As permitted under the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard ("HKFRS") 15, the transaction price allocated to these unsatisfied contracts is not disclosed.

(c) Other income and gains, net

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Gains from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	71,011	40,547
Government grants	21,284	19,485
Bank interest income	11,709	14,180
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	2,746	50
Others	3,106	2,141
	109,856	76,403

6 OPERATING SEGMENT

For management purposes, the Group is not organised into business units based on their products and services, the Group has only one reportable operating segment which is engaged in the development, manufacture and sale of electric vehicles and related accessories. Accordingly, no segment information is presented.

No operating segments have been aggregated to form the above reportable operating segment.

Geographical information

Since over 90% of the Group's revenue and operating profit were generated from the sale of electric vehicles in the PRC and over 90% of the Group's non-current assets and liabilities were located in the PRC, no geographical information is presented in accordance with HKFRS 8 *Operating Segments*.

Information about major customers

Since no revenue from sale to a single customer amounted to 10% or more of the Group's revenue for the Reporting Period, no major customer information is presented in accordance with HKFRS 8 *Operating Segments*.

7 PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging the following items:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
(a) Cost of sales		
Cost of inventories sold	6,246,166	3,391,197
(b) Employee benefit expense (including Directors' and chief executive's remuneration)		
Wages and salaries	199,172	150,706
Pension scheme contributions (defined contribution scheme), social welfare and other welfare	17,546	19,712
	216,718	170,418
(c) Other items		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	42,570	37,771
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	9,932	9,415
Amortisation of intangible assets	4,418	3,384
Auditors' remuneration	1,553	1,350
Research and development costs (<i>Note</i>)	214,240	123,476

Note: Research and development costs included wages and salaries amounting to RMB38,345,700 for the six months ended 30 June 2020 (for the six months ended 30 June 2019: RMB27,435,000), which are also included in employee benefit expenses as disclosed in note 7(b) above.

8 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current – PRC Enterprise Income Tax	76,211	39,130
Deferred tax	488	(56)
Income tax expense for the period	<u>76,699</u>	<u>39,074</u>

9 DIVIDENDS

During the six months ended 30 June 2020, no dividend has been paid or declared by the Company in respect of the year ended 31 December 2019 (2019: HKD119,729,000, equivalent to RMB105,672,000 in respect of the year ended 31 December 2018).

10 EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic

Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is calculated by dividing the profit of the Group attributable to the shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during each interim period.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
Profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company (<i>RMB'000</i>)	<u>384,962</u>	<u>180,042</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (<i>thousand shares</i>)	<u>2,890,452</u>	<u>2,968,360</u>
Basic earnings per share (<i>in RMB/share</i>)	<u>13.3</u>	<u>6.1</u>

(b) Diluted

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

For the six months ended 30 June, 2020, the restricted share units (“RSUs”) granted by the Company have potential dilutive effect on the EPS. Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding by the assumption of the conversion of all potential dilutive ordinary shares arising from RSUs granted by the Company.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
Profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company (<i>RMB'000</i>):	384,962	180,042
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (<i>thousand shares</i>)	2,890,452	2,968,360
Adjustments for share based compensation – RSUs (<i>thousand shares</i>)	21,986	–
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the calculation of diluted EPS (<i>thousand shares</i>)	2,912,438	2,968,360
Diluted earnings per share (<i>in RMB/share</i>)	13.2	6.1

11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2020, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment with cost of RMB355,930,000 (the six months ended 30 June 2019: RMB76,838,000).

Property, plant and equipment with a net book value of RMB14,306,000 were disposed of by the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2020 (the six months ended 30 June 2019: RMB50,000).

As at 30 June 2020, certain of the Group’s buildings and construction in progress with an aggregate net carrying amount of RMB373,793,000 (31 December 2019: RMB368,447,000) were pledged to secure the Group’s bills payable.

12 INVENTORIES

	As at 30 June 2020 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2019 RMB'000 (Audited)
Raw materials	375,250	424,727
Finished goods	198,347	214,208
	573,597	638,935

13 TRADE RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2020 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2019 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Trade receivables	342,665	184,180
Less: allowance for credit losses	—	(2,306)
	<u>342,665</u>	<u>181,874</u>

The following is an ageing analysis of trade receivables net of allowance for credit losses, presented based on the invoice dates:

	As at 30 June 2020 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2019 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Within 6 months	<u>342,665</u>	<u>181,874</u>

14 TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

	As at 30 June 2020 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2019 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Trade payables	3,721,642	2,528,916
Bills payable	<u>3,567,752</u>	<u>4,329,515</u>
	<u>7,289,394</u>	<u>6,858,431</u>

An aged analysis of the trade payables as at the end of Reporting Period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2020 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2019 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
Within 3 months	3,654,898	2,495,696
3 to 6 months	49,706	9,378
6 to 12 months	9,917	2,811
12 to 24 months	2,922	18,935
Over 24 months	4,199	2,096
	<u>3,721,642</u>	<u>2,528,916</u>

Trade payables are non-interest-bearing and have an average credit term of 15 to 90 days, except certain warranty which is payable in 24 months.

15 SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Share capital

	Number of Shares	Share capital <i>USD'000</i>
Authorised:		
5,000,000,000 ordinary shares of USD0.00001 each	<u>5,000,000,000</u>	<u>50</u>
Issued and fully paid		
At 31 December 2019 and 30 June 2020	<u>2,995,000,000</u>	<u>30</u>
Equivalent to RMB'000		<u>187</u>

(b) Treasury shares

For the six months ended 30 June:

	Number of Shares 2020 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)	RMB'000 2020 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)
Treasury shares				
At beginning of period	97,006,539	6,780,000	116,742	17,607
Share repurchase for share award scheme	43,180,000	69,300,539	122,219	68,030
At end of period	<u>140,186,539</u>	<u>76,080,539</u>	<u>238,961</u>	<u>85,637</u>

(c) **Share based payment**

Share Award Scheme

First Share Award Scheme

Pursuant to a resolution passed on 26 December 2018 by the Directors, a share award scheme (the “**First Share Award Scheme**”) was adopted by the Company. The Board may from time to time, subject always to the rules of the First Share Award Scheme, at its absolute discretion, select any employee, Director, consultant, settlor, subsidiary or associate (excluding those are restricted by laws and regulation) for participation in the First Share Award Scheme and impose any conditions as it deems appropriate with respect to the entitlement of those selected participants to the award shares. The purpose of the First Share Award Scheme is to recognise the contributions by certain personnel and to give incentive to them in order to retain them for the continual operation and development of the Group, and to attract suitable personnel for further development of the Group. On the same date, a trust was established under a trust deed entered into by the Company to administer the First Share Award Scheme, and for the purchase or subscription of the shares, based on financial support given by the Group. Any shares subsequently awarded by the Company to the qualifying employees will be settled with the shares held by the trust on behalf of the Company. The Directors have determined that the Company controls the trust through the trust deed and therefore consolidates the trust.

In December 2018 and January 2019, the Group repurchased 6,780,000 shares and 26,674,000 shares with consideration of HKD20,095,000, equivalent to RMB17,607,000 and HKD77,153,000, equivalent to RMB69,388,000, respectively, from the secondary market. These shares repurchased were used for the First Share Award Scheme.

Second and Third Share Award Schemes

On 6 June 2019, the Company adopted the share award schemes (the “**Second and Third Share Award Schemes**”).

The purposes of the Second and Third Share Award Schemes are to (i) complement the First Share Award Scheme of the Company adopted on 26 December 2018; (ii) provide incentives for the participants to continuously make substantial contributions for the long-term growth of the Group in the future; (iii) further align the interests of the selected participants directly to the shareholders through ownership of shares; (iv) attract and retain talented participants who may be beneficial to the growth and development of the Group; and (v) encourage or facilitate the holding of shares by the participants.

In June 2019, the Group recalled 42,626,539 RSUs granted before, which would be used for the Second and Third Share Award Schemes.

Fourth Share Award Scheme

On 23 July 2019, the Company adopted the share award scheme (the “**Fourth Share Award Scheme**”).

The purposes and objectives of the Fourth Share Award Scheme are to recognise the contributions by certain participants and to give incentive to them in order to retain them for the continual operation and development of the Group, to attract suitable personnel for further development of the Group and to provide certain participants with a direct economic interest in attaining a long-term relationship between the Group and certain participants.

In July 2019, the Group repurchased 20,926,000 shares with prices ranging from HKD1.58 to HKD1.65 at total consideration of HKD33,076,000, equivalent to RMB29,747,000, from the secondary market.

During the six months ended 30 June 2020, the Group repurchased 43,180,000 shares with prices ranging from HKD2.15 to HKD5.50 at total consideration of HKD133,975,516, equivalent to RMB122,218,922, from the secondary market. These shares repurchased were used for the Fourth Share Award Scheme.

(i) Restricted Share Units

In January 2020, the Company grants RSUs to managements and employees of the Group under the First Share Award Scheme and the Second and the Third Share Award Scheme. RSU represents a contingent right to receive one common share and its economic equivalent of one common share of the Company.

The following table summarizes certain information in respect of RSUs activity as of 30 June 2020:

	Number of Awards 2020	Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value Per Share 2020
	<i>RMB</i>	<i>RMB</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
RSUs outstanding, beginning of period	–	–
Granted	<u>75,200,000</u>	1.43
RSUs outstanding, end of period	<u>75,200,000</u>	1.43

There was no RSUs vested during the six months ended 30 June 2020.

The fair value of each RSUs at the grant dates were determined by reference to the market price of the ordinary share and the exercise price.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

In the first half of 2020, the outbreak of coronavirus disease (“**COVID-19**”) pandemic has severely hindered the macro-economic growth around the global and brought uncertainties to business in various industries. Thanks to the disease control and prevention measures implemented by the Chinese government have been highly effective, industries across the board have gradually resumed their operations in the PRC since the second quarter of 2020.

Given its strong foundation and despite the adverse impact the COVID-19 pandemic have had on the economy and enterprises, the Group was able to navigate well amid challenges, resumed production at the end of the first quarter of 2020 and achieved a robust growth in revenue, gross profit and profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company. The total sales volume of electric scooters and electric bicycles increased from approximately 2,033,000 units for the six months ended 30 June 2019 to approximately 4,058,800 units for the six months ended 30 June 2020, which was mainly attributable to the rise of the shared micromobility industry, coupled with the increase in demand for alternative public transportation vehicles due to the COVID-19 pandemic safety concerns and the expansion of online and offline distribution network of the Group. As a result, revenue from the sales of electric two-wheeled vehicles, batteries and chargers and electric two-wheeled vehicle parts up by 87.5% from approximately RMB4,074.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019 to approximately RMB7,638.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

While the full extent of COVID-19 related disruption cannot be predicted with any certainty, the business environment in China will remain challenging for the remainder of the year, the Group is prudently optimistic about its performance. The Group will cater its plans to protect and expand its market share, enhance brand reputation, continue to expand its distribution network and invest in research and development of core technologies for electric two-wheeled vehicles to further strengthen its competitive advantage.

Financial Review

Revenue

For the six months ended 30 June 2020, the Group recorded revenue of approximately RMB7,638.7 million, representing an increase of approximately 87.5% compared with the corresponding period in 2019 of approximately RMB4,074.5 million. The increase was primarily attributable to an increase in sales volume of electric scooters, electric bicycles and related accessories due to (i) the increase in demand for alternative public transportation vehicles due to the COVID-19 pandemic safety concerns; (ii) the rise of the shared micromobility industry; and (iii) the expansion of online and offline distribution network.

Product Type	For the six months ended 30 June 2020			For the six months ended 30 June 2019		
	Revenue (RMB'000)	% of total	Volume '000 units	Revenue (RMB'000)	% of total	Volume '000 units
Electric scooters	3,635,477	47.6	2,253.5	1,929,291	47.4	1,086.9
Electric bicycles	2,171,499	28.4	1,805.3	1,251,420	30.7	946.1
Subtotal	5,806,976	76.0	4,058.8	3,180,711	78.1	2,033.0
Batteries and chargers	1,718,126	22.5	Batteries: 3,606.1 chargers: 2,550.6	859,923	21.1	Batteries: 1,057.7 chargers: 1,515.3
Electric two-wheeled vehicle parts	113,588	1.5	N/A	33,902	0.8	N/A
Total	7,638,690	100.0	–	4,074,536	100.0	–

Sales volume of electric scooters increased by approximately 107.3% from approximately 1,086,900 units for the six months ended 30 June 2019 to approximately 2,253,500 units for the six months ended 30 June 2020; and sales volume of electric bicycles increased by approximately 90.8% from approximately 946,100 units for the six months ended 30 June 2019 to approximately 1,805,300 units for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales increased by approximately 84.2% from approximately RMB3,391.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019 to approximately RMB6,246.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020, which is in line with the increase in sales volumes.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

As a result of the foregoing, the Group's gross profit increased by approximately 103.8% from approximately RMB683.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019 to approximately RMB1,392.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

Gross profit margin was 18.2% for the six months ended 30 June 2020, higher than the gross profit margin of 16.8% for the six months ended 30 June 2019, primarily due to the combined effect of (i) the decrease in unit costs resulting from the increase in purchase volume of the raw materials; and (ii) the increase in sales volume of batteries and chargers which have higher profit margin.

Other income and gains, net

Other income and gains, net increased by approximately 43.8% from approximately RMB76.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019 to approximately RMB109.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020. Such increase was primarily due to the increase in income generated from wealth management products purchased by the Group.

Profit for the Reporting Period

As a result of the cumulative effect of the foregoing, the Group's profit increased by approximately 113.2% from approximately RMB181.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019 to approximately RMB386.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Cash flow

As of 30 June 2020, cash and cash equivalents amounted to approximately RMB3,005.9 million, representing an increase of approximately 14.0% from approximately RMB2,636.6 million as of 31 December 2019. Such increase was primarily due to approximately RMB1,170.4 million net cash inflow generated from operating activities, partially offset by approximately RMB713.3 million net cash outflow used in investing activities, and approximately RMB91.4 million net cash outflow used in financing activities.

The Group's primary uses of cash were daily operating expenses, payment for marketing and advertising expenses and funding of working capital. The Group financed its liquidity requirements through cash flows generated from its operating activities.

Net cash inflow generated from operating activities was approximately RMB1,170.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020, as compared with net cash inflow generated from operating activities of approximately RMB101.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019. Net cash outflow used in investing activities was approximately RMB713.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020, as compared with net cash outflow used in investing activities of approximately RMB478.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019. Net cash outflow used in financing activities was approximately RMB91.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020, as compared with net cash outflow used in financing activities of approximately RMB181.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

Taking into account the Group's existing cash and cash equivalents, anticipated cash flow from its operating activities and the net proceeds from the initial public offering, the Board believes that the Group's liquidity needs will be satisfied.

Net current assets

As of 30 June 2020, the Group had net current assets of approximately RMB1,438.5 million, as compared with net current assets of approximately RMB1,278.9 million as of 31 December 2019.

Inventory

Inventory primarily consisted of raw materials and finished goods. Inventory decreased by approximately 10.2% from approximately RMB638.9 million as of 31 December 2019 to approximately RMB573.6 million as of 30 June 2020, primarily due to the increased sales of the Group's products. The average inventory turnover days for the six months ended 30 June 2020 increased to 17.5 days from 14.8 days for the corresponding period in 2019.

Gearing ratio

Gearing ratio (as defined as total interest-bearing bank borrowings divided by total equity as of the respective period-end dates and multiplied by 100%) as of 30 June 2020 was 0% (31 December 2019: 0%).

Human resources

As of 30 June 2020, the Group had 6,305 employees (31 December 2019: 4,341). Total staff costs for the Reporting Period, excluding the Directors' remuneration, were approximately RMB213.7 million (for the six months ended 30 June 2019: approximately RMB167.3 million). The Group will regularly review its remuneration policy and wages and benefits to its employees with reference to market practice and the performance of individual employee.

Contingent liabilities

As of 30 June 2020, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities or guarantees.

Pledge of the Group's assets

The Group pledged its assets as securities for bills payable which were used to finance daily business operation. As at 30 June 2020, the pledged assets of the Group amounted to RMB2,793.9 million.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENT, MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Save as disclosed herein, during the six months ended 30 June 2020, there was no significant investment, material acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries and associated companies by the Group.

EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

The Group does not have any material subsequent event after the Reporting Period.

USE OF NET PROCEEDS FROM LISTING

On the listing date, the Company issued 750 million shares at an offer price of HK\$1.72 per share on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange by global offering. The net proceeds from the global offering (after deducting the underwriting fees and commissions and other expenses payable by the Company in connection with the global offering) amounted to approximately HK\$1,074.0 million (equivalent to approximately RMB907.3 million).

The use of net proceeds from global offering for the six months ended 30 June 2020 is set out as follows:

	Use of net proceeds as disclosed in the prospectus of the Company dated 9 May 2016 (RMB million)	Actual use of net proceeds up to 30 June 2020 (RMB million)	Unutilised net proceeds up to 30 June 2020 (RMB million)	Expected time of full of utilization of remaining balance
Improve the distribution and sales as well as marketing including (i) brand promotion, advertising and marketing, (ii) expansion of the distributor points of sales overhaul campaign, (iii) expansion of the international sales, and (iv) development of the online platform, including online sales promotion and marketing;	453.7	414.3	39.4	31 December 2020
Business expansion, including (i) purchases of new automated production equipment and production expansion and (ii) potential mergers and acquisitions;	272.2	159.8	112.4	31 December 2020
Research and development of products, improvement of research and development facilities as well as recruitment of research and development personnel; and	90.7	90.7	0	
General working capital	90.7	90.7	0	
Total	907.3	755.5	151.8	

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

The Company has purchased from the market a total of 43,180,000 shares during the six months ended 30 June 2020 for the share award scheme adopted on 23 July 2019. Details of the purchases of such shares were as follows:

Month of purchase	Number of Shares purchased	Price per Share		Aggregate purchase price (HKD)
		Highest (HKD)	Lowest (HKD)	
January 2020	9,622,000	2.35	2.30	22,404,620
March 2020	3,548,000	2.20	2.15	7,727,700
April 2020	10,390,000	2.24	2.15	22,770,760
May 2020	13,332,000	4.11	3.67	51,369,440
June 2020	6,288,000	5.50	3.80	29,702,996
Total	<u>43,180,000</u>			<u>133,975,516</u>

COMPLIANCE WITH CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company has adopted the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code and Corporate Governance Report (the “**CG Code**”) as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules. The Company has fully complied with the code provisions set out in the CG Code throughout the Reporting Period. The Board will continue to review and monitor the corporate governance status of the Company for the purpose of complying with the CG Code and maintaining a high standard of corporate governance of the Company.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “**Model Code**”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors. Specific enquiry has been made to all the Directors who have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code during the six months ended 30 June 2020.

The Board has also adopted the Model Code as guidelines for its relevant employees who are likely to be in possession of unpublished inside information of the Company in respect of their dealings in the securities of the Company. No incident of non-compliance of the Model Code by the relevant employees was noted by the Company.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board resolved not to declare any payment of interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

AUDIT COMMITTEE REVIEW

Pursuant to the requirement of the CG Code and the Listing Rules, the Company has established an audit committee (the “**Audit Committee**”) comprising four independent non-executive Directors, being Mr. Li Zongwei (chairman of the Audit Committee), Mr. Yao Naisheng, Mr. Wu Biguang and Mr. Wong Lung Ming, and one non-executive Director, namely Mr. Zhang Yiyin.

The Audit Committee and the Company’s management have considered and reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and has discussed matters in relation to risk management, internal control and financial reporting, including the review of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Group for the Reporting Period. No prior year adjustments will be made to the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ON THE WEBSITES OF THE HONG KONG STOCK EXCHANGE AND THE COMPANY

This announcement will be published on the websites of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.yadea.com.cn). The interim report of the Company for the Reporting Period will be dispatched to the shareholders of the Company and made available on the same websites in due course.

By order of the Board
Yadea Group Holdings Ltd.
Dong Jinggui
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 August 2020

As of the date of this announcement, Mr. Dong Jinggui, Ms. Qian Jinghong and Mr. Shen Yu are the executive Directors; Mr. Zhang Yiyin is the non-executive Director; and Mr. Li Zongwei, Mr. Wu Biguang, Mr. Yao Naisheng and Mr. Wong Lung Ming are the independent non-executive Directors.